
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 15 November 2016 
at 4.30 pm in the Ernest Saville Room, City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
INDEPENDENT

D Smith
M Pollard

Engel
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
INDEPENDENT

Carmody
Rickard

Akhtar
Bacon
Abid Hussain
Thirkill

J Sunderland

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Gull Hussain Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Stephen Pickles Teachers Primary Schools Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Tina Wildy Health Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt / Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 432227/434580
E
[...]
e person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  REVIEW OF POST 16 EDUCATION IN BRADFORD

Members are reminded that this Committee at its meeting on 6 
September 2016 deferred consideration of this item to a future 
meeting.

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director, Children’s 
Services will resubmit Document “K” which reports that this is a 
period of significant change for post-16 education and training locally 
and nationally and the Council with the support, participation and 
cooperation of a range of key partners has led a local review of post-16 
provision within the District to ensure that we have a sustainable, high 
quality offer that delivers the best outcomes for our young no matter 
where they start.

Recommended-

(1) That the Committee note the contents of the report and work 
with partners to promote and deliver the actions set out in 
section 9 and specifically 9.1 of Document “K”.



(2) That the Committee support the Council with the engagement 
of a broad range of partners from education and business with 
the development of the post-16 agenda and partnerships in 
Bradford.

(Philip Hunter – 01274 439575)

7.  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF 
THE POST OFSTED ACTION PLAN

Members are reminded that this Committee at its meeting held on 6 
September deferred consideration of this item to a future meeting.

In accordance with the above the Deputy Director, Education, 
Employment and Skills will resubmit Document “L” which provides an 
update on the continued delivery of the Post Ofsted Action Plan 
throughout the academic year 2015/16, and the next steps in revising 
the plan. Information on the post-Ofsted Action Plan was previously 
provided to the Children’s Services O&S meeting on 12 January 2016.

Recommended-

That the information provided be considered and noted.

(Judith Kirk – 01274 439255)

8.  SCHOOL ADMISSIONS - ANNUAL REPORT

The Strategic Director Children’s Services will submit Document “V” 
which details the annual admissions to schools process, the current 
position with annual admissions, appeals and in year applications. The 
report will give an update on the progress the Admissions Team have 
made with programme of change over the last 12 months and will 
outline changes for the forthcoming year.

Recommended-

(1) That the current position with admissions be noted. 

(2) That the Strategic Director Children’s services be requested 
to consider that all schools, regardless of status, are 
complaint with the Code of Practice regarding consultation 
of their admission policy every seven years and comply 
with the requirement to send their policy, every year to the 
Local Authority.



(3) That the Strategic Director Children’s Services be 
requested to consider  that  all schools explore adopting 
the medical and social priority that the Local Authority has 
in its own admission policy. 

(Rachel Phillips – 01274 439215)

9.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Committee will submit the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2016/17 
(Document “W”).

Recommended-

That the 2016/17 Work Programme continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director to the meeting of 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on 6

th
 September 2016. 

 

            K 
Subject:   
 
Review of Post-16 education in Bradford 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the context of the recent review of post-16 education and 
training that was undertaken in Bradford, and the case for change and next steps 
for action that emerged from the Review. 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director for Children’s 
Services 

Portfolio:   
Children & Young People’s Services 
 

Report Contact: Philip Hunter,  Interim 
Head of Education, Employment and 
Enterprise Team 
Phone: (01274) 439575 
E-mail: phil.hunter@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children & Young People’s Services 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is a period of significant change for post-16 education and training locally and 

nationally and the Council with the support, participation and cooperation of a range 
of key partners has led a local review of post-16 provision within the District to 
ensure that we have a sustainable, high quality offer that delivers the best 
outcomes for our young no matter where they start. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Post-16 education is changing significantly. National reforms are changing the 

curriculum, the accountability framework, funding and will significantly expand the 
apprenticeship programme. 

 
2.2 The pattern of post-16 delivery in Bradford was inspected by Ofsted in 2015. In their 

subsequent report on Local Authority arrangements for school improvement in 
Bradford, questions were raised about the quality and the longer-term financial 
viability of the offer. 

 
2.3 The changes in funding from the introduction of a new 16-19 formula in 2008/09 to 

equalise rates of funding per learner have seen a significan
[...]
amily Catholic School 

Thornton Grammar School  

Titus Salt School  

University Academy Keighley 

 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Deputy Director, Education, Employment 
and Skills to the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6 
September 2016 
 

            L 
Subject:   
 
Update on the development and implementation of the post-Ofsted Action Plan 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Bradford Council’s Local Authority’s arrangements for school improvement were inspected 
by Ofsted between 15 and 19 June 2015. Following the publication of the report, in the 
form of a letter, on 21 August, an action plan was developed to address the issues raised 
in the report. The plan was submitted to Ofsted on 28 September and a response was 
received on 26 October. This led to some minor revisions to the final plan. 
 
This report provides an update on the continued delivery of the action plan throughout the 
academic year 2015/16, and the next steps in revising the plan. Information on the post-
Ofsted Action Plan was previously provided to the Children’s Services O&S meeting on 12 
January 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Education Employment & Skills  
 

Report Contact:  Judith Kirk 
Deputy Director -  Education 
Employment and Skills 

Phone: (01274) 439255 

E-mail: Judith.kirk@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7/



 

Summary 
 
1.1 Bradford Council’s Local Authority’s arrangements for school improvement were 

inspected by Ofsted between 15 and 19 June 2015. Following the publication of the 
report, in the form of a letter, on 21 August, an action plan was developed to 
address the issues raised in the report. The plan was submitted to Ofsted on 28 
September and a response was received on 26 October. This led to some minor 
revisions to the final plan. 

 
1.2 This report provides an update on the continued delivery of the action plan 

throughout the academic year 2015/16, and the next steps in revising the plan. . 
Information on the post-Ofsted Action Plan was previously provided to the 
Children’s Services O&S meeting on 12 January 2016. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Local Authority’s arrangements for school improvement were inspected by 

Ofsted between 15 and 19 June 2015. A letter from the HMI (Her Majesty’s 
Inspector), that led the inspection, was published on 21 August. This letter included 
a detailed report on the outcomes of the inspection.  

 
2.2 The development of an action plan began immediately after the inspection, based 

on initial verbal feedback. The completed plan was submitted to Ofsted on 28 
September and a response was received from Nick Hudson, Ofsted’s Regional 
Director, on 26 October. 

 
2.3  The evaluation was largely positive. There was a request for a few minor 

improvements that were quickly actioned, and the final version of the plan was 
approved. 

 
2.4 Structure of the plan   
 The overall objective of the action plan came from a quote from the inspection 

report – to “accelerate the work begun to raise pupils’ achievement and attendance 
at all levels”. This Local Authority School Improvement (LASI) Action Plan continues 
as the single plan that is delivering the improvements that Bradford needs. It has 
replaced all other school improvement plans that were previously used. 

 
2.5 The plan is split into nine key themes or projects. These themes respond to the 

main areas of improvement that were required as an outcome of the inspection. 
Each project has an aim and a series of tasks; each task has a performance 
indicator or outcome which will deliver the project aim. The nine themes/projects: 

1. School Improvement Strategy 
2. LA Intervention in Schools 
3. School Improvement Governance Arrangements 
4. School Performance Risk Assessment  
5. Use of Performance and Management
[...]
d notes of 
visits are evaluative and focused on the impact of their 
actions. We are also holding partners to account for their 
improvement work in schools. Senior LA officers are quality 
assuring ‘school improvement’ activities to ensure positive 
impact on pupils’ outcomes is being seen. 

8. 'Value for money' of 
Post 16 provision 

Review the 'Value for 
money' of post 16 
provision. Improve post 
16 attainment. Clarify the 
local authority role in 
improving 6th Form 
provision 

We are reviewing the post 16 provision across the Bradford 
District – this is aimed to improve student participation and 
their educational standards. We commit to taking forward the 
recommendations of the review and agreeing a set of 
aspirational targets for our post 16 learners. We will ensure 
that support and challenge for post 16 provision is fully 
integrated into Bradford’s ‘school improvement’ offer. 

 
  Page 37



 

APPENDIX A 
 

Key Theme What Ofsted said What we are doing about this 
9. Base-lining & 
Comparator work 

Make sure Bradford’s 
planning is aspirational by 
seeking comparisons with 
high performing local 
authorities  

We are comparing our outcomes to national averages, our 
statistical neighbours and high performing local authorities. 
We are maintaining a regular and constructive professional 
dialogue with external agencies to ensure that priorities are 
tackled rigorously and systematically.   

 
July 2016 

Page 38



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 15

th
 November 2016. 

 
 

           V 
Subject:  School Admissions 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report details the annual admissions to schools process, the current position with 
annual admissions, appeals and in year applications. The report will give an update on the 
progress the Team have made with programme of change over the last 12 months and will 
outline changes of the forthcoming year. 
  

Judith Kirk 
Deputy Director, Education, 
Employment and Skills 

Portfolio:   
Education, Employment & Skills 

Report Contact:  Rachel Phillips 
(Head of Service – Admissions) 
Phone: (01274) 439215 
E-mail: Rachel.phillips@bradford.gov.uk 

  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report details the annual admissions to schools process, the current position 

with annual admissions, appeals and in year applications. The report will give an 
update on the progress the Team have made with programme of change over the 
last 12 months and will outline changes of the forthcoming year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 2.1 The Admissions Team’s work is based on the School Admissions Code 2014, the 

School Standard and Framework Act 1998 and underpinning legislation. All local 
authorities have a scheme which co-ordinates admission arrangements for all 
primary and secondary schools within their area for annual cycle admissions. Both 
Primary and Secondary annual cycle admissions (Reception and Yr7) have a 
national closing date (to receive applications) and a national offer day (where 
parents are informed of their allocated school place), introduced in the revised 
Admissions Code in February 2012. For Secondary, the National Closing date is 
31st October with National Offer Day on 1st March. For Primary, National Closing 
date is 15th January and National Offer Day is 16th April. 

 
2.2 A previous Admissions Code introduced the statutory requirement for Local 

Authorities to co-ordinate In Year admissions in September 2010 but this was 
withdrawn in September 2013, although local authorities could continue to do so if 
schools wished this to be the case.  An In Year admission request is when a parent 
seeks a school place at any time throughout the year other than those dealt with by 
the Annual Cycle, known as the ‘normal round’. This can be for a variety of reasons 
including a family
[...]
 
delayed until 2018-19 and the impact is yet to be ascertained. 

 
 

 

Page 47



 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are currently no known significant risks arising out of the implementation of 

the proposed recommendations. 
 
 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 The are no known legal issues arising out of the implementation of the proposed 

recommendations. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

There is no impact on equality and diversity from the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Committee notes the current position with Admissions.  
 

 That the Strategic Director Children’s services be requested to consider that 
all schools, regardless of status, are complaint with the Code of Practice 
regarding consultation of their admission policy every seven years and 
comply with the requirement to send their policy, every year to the Local 
Authority. 

 

 That the Strategic Director Children’s Services be requested to consider  that  
all schools explore adopting the medical and social priority that the Local 
Authority has in its own admission policy.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
None 

Page 48



 

 

Report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to the meeting of the Committee to 
be held on Tuesday 15 November 2016. 
 
 
 

           W 
 
Subject:   
 
Subject:  Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2016-17 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2016-17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Dale Smith 
Chair – Children’s Services O&S Committee 

Portfolio:   
Education, Employment and Skills 
Health & Wellbeing 

 
Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9/



 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1 This repo

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 15 
November 2016 at Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

D Smith
M Pollard

Mullaney
Peart
Tait

Ward

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Tina Wildy Health Representative

Observers: 

Apologies: Councillor Sinead Engel, Councillor Talat Sajawal, Sidiq Ali and Gull Hussain

Councillor D Smith in the Chair

41.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of non pecuniary interests were made in relation to  the 
review of Post 16 Education (Minute 44):

(a) Councillor D Smith as a Governor of Bradford College and a Governor of 
Immanuel College.

(b) Councillor Peart as she worked in a school 6th form.



2

(c) Councillor Pollard as Vice Chair of Governors of a school with a 6th form.
(d) Tom Bright as he worked in a school with a 6th form.

42.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND IT'S PARTNERS TO TACKLE 
CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (6 September 2016 Minute 21)

At the meeting of the Committee held on 6 September 2016  Angela Sinfield 
(Keighley mother who had campaigned for a public inquiry into how grooming had been 
tackled in the past) asked a number of questions of the authority and the following 
responses from the Deputy Director (Children’s Social Care) were circulated at 
this meeting:

(1)  When did Bradford Council Staff become aware that cohorts of children 
were being abused?

Bradford Council does not recognise the term cohort in this context.  The Council 
and its partners clearly understand sign of vulnerability in children but always 
responds to children at risk of harm as individuals requiring individualised 
assessments of need and personalised responses.  Bradford has had 
longstanding arrangements  and procedures to respond to children identified  as 
being at risk of  CSE.  The  Children Act 1989 strengthened our arrangements for 
the reporting, investigation and assessment of children identified as being at  risk 
of significant harm. In 1991, Working Together Under the Children Act was 
published which further cemented the duty of agencies including the Local 
Authority, Police, Health, Probation and other partners to protect children. These 
reporting arrangements have been at the forefront of identifying children in need 
of protection.
(2) What did the Authority do?
In 1995, Bradford Council provided premises and support for the Barnardos 
Streets and Lanes project. In 1999 the Authority, under the then nationally used 
terminology, established SCIP (Safeguarding Children Involved in Prostitution) as 
a subgroup of the Area Child Protection Committee. In 2005, provisions of the 
Sexual Offences Act 2003 started to come into force which reframed this type of 
abuse as CSE and enabled the Police and Authority to work more closely 
together to tackle CSE. The Bradford Safeguarding Childrens Board was 
established in 2006 and immediately appointed a CSE Co-ordinator. The BSCB 
oversaw various operations, procedural developments and  challenge panels 
culminating in the establishment of the multi-agency CSE hub in 2012. In 2013, 
the CSE subgroup of the BSCB produced a 7 point plan (later to become a 9 
point plan) as a strategic response to CSE in the district.  The CSE play 
“Somebody’s Sister, Somebody’s Daughter” was commissioned to tour all 
secondary schools. In 2015, monthly meeting were established with the Leader of 
the Council, the Chief Executive and Strategic Director of Children’s Services to 
provide assurances around social care practice and performance issues.

 (3) What contact was made with other Councils like Rotherham?

Children’s Social Care, BSCB, Director of Children’s Services, Lead Members 
and others are always in contact with other Councils as part of a continuous 
process of learning, developing and delivering the best evidence based 



3

practice. This has included consideration of the issues raised through the Jay 
report and in December 2014 BSCB agreed a 9 Point Strategic Response to CSE 
which replaced the previous 7 point plan.
(4) What advice and support had been given by the Home Office to 

prosecute perpetrators.
 
BSCB have worked closely with West Yorkshire Police  who lead on 
investigations into alleged perpetrators and make prosecution decisions in line 
with advice they receive from the Crown Prosecution Service. The CPS review all 
the evidence for a case by applying the Code for Crown Prosecutors, a document 
issued by the Director of Public Prosecutions. They must be satisfied that there is 
enough evidence to prove any offences and that it is also in the public interest to 
prosecute.
 

43.  SCHOOL ADMISSIONS - ANNUAL REPORT

The Strategic Director Children’s Services submitted Document “V” which 
detailed the annual admissions to schools process, the current position with 
annual admissions, appeals and in year applications. The report gave an update 
on the progress the Admissions Team had made with a programme of change 
over the last 12 months and outlined changes for the forthcoming year.

It was noted that the services of the Admissions Team and Committee 
Secretariat, were available to all schools, including academies and free schools,  
through Service Level Agreements with the schools.  

In response to a member question about in year mobility members were advised 
that this occurred in all parts of the district.

A member asked whether there was any analysis, mediation or support where  an 
“issue with school” was identified as a reason for an in year transfer.  In response 
it was noted that parents had a legal right to change school and that it was difficult 
to interrogate parents about their reasons for the move, however schools were 
asked not to permit moves mid term.  If issues were identified parents were asked 
to refer them to the school and Governing Body.  Any concerns identified by 
officers in the Admissions Team would be referred to the Deputy Director, 
Education, Employment and Skills to ensure that appropriate action was taken.

A question was asked whether all schools took an equal share of children under 
the Fair Access Protocol.  In response it was noted that at present, some schools 
took disproportionally more than others over their planned admission numbers but 
this was on a voluntary basis and no schools were forced to take more pupils.  It 
was further noted that the Fair Access Protocol was being refreshed to make it 
fairer and more transparent for schools and to ensure that every school was dealt 
with in the same way.  Panels worked in partnership to provide places for young 
people as soon as possible while taking into consideration issues of health and 
safety and the implications of moving in the upper years of school.



4

It was noted that schools that ran their own appeals had to set up an independent 
appeal panel and that parents who were not satisfied with the procedure could 
complain to the Ombudsman or the Education Funding Agency.

With reference to on line applications for secondary schools, it was noted that 
recent initiatives had led to an increase in on line applications from 70% last year 
to 97% this year.  Schools had participated in enabling parents to apply on line 
through primary school and had support from staff in the Admissions Team.  No 
negative feed back had been receive from primary schools and it had allowed 
staff in the Admissions Team to check the applications earlier than usual.   
  
Resolved-

(1) That the current position with admissions be noted. 

(2) That the Strategic Director Children’s Services be requested to 
strongly urge that all schools, regardless of status, are compliant 
with the Code of Practice regarding consultation of their admission 
policy every seven years and comply with the requirement to send 
their policy, every year to the Local Authority.

(3) That the Strategic Director Children’s Services request that  all 
schools explore adopting the medical and social priority that the 
Local Authority has in its own admission policy. 

(4) That Primary schools be asked to pay particular attention to 
explaining the secondary school allocation process to parents and 
carers.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

44.  REVIEW OF POST 16 EDUCATION IN BRADFORD

Members were reminded that this Committee at its meeting on 6 September 2016 
deferred consideration of this item to a future meeting.

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
resubmitted Document “K” which reported that this was a period of significant 
change for post-16 education and training locally and nationally and the Council 
with the support, participation and cooperation of a range of key partners had led 
a local review of post-16 provision within the District to ensure that there was a 
sustainable, high quality offer that delivered the best outcomes for young people 
no matter where they started.

Helena Blair attended the meeting from Queens College Cambridge which was 
linked with Bradford schools to develop new strategies and support higher 



5

education progression.  She was researching options to help the college develop 
a strategy to forge stronger relationships with Bradford schools and colleges.

A discussion took place in which different views were expressed about the future 
of post 16 education in Bradford as follows:

 Students required support and advice to assist them in their choices during 
transition from GCSE’s.  In response it was noted the authority was 
working with schools and colleges on Bradford Pathways which was a key 
priority to ease transition post GCSE.

 Sixth form colleges were preferred by some for educational reasons and 
because of issues about choice.  

 The authority had been encouraged by how the review had been received 
by schools, colleges and university.  However funding would be the key.  A 
mature debate was taking place on post 16 provision in a spirit of 
collaboration and there was a general acceptance that larger sixth form 
colleges would offer a wider range of options and enrichment programme.

 A member expressed concern that the establishment of sixth form colleges 
could damage the attractiveness of Bradford for secondary school teachers 
and questioned whether the motivation to close school sixth  forms was to 
make available accommodation for 11 – 16 school places.  In response it 
was stressed that financial considerations were only part of the review and 
that the starting point had to be meeting the needs of post 16 pupils and 
employers.  Other factors to be considered were increasing the post 16 
offer and improving standards.  Officers stressed that they were not stating 
that school sixth forms of under 250 pupils were earmarked for closure.  
They would not interfere with excellence and acknowledged the A level 
results achieved.  It was accepted that attracting high quality teachers to 
Bradford was an issue but there was no evidence that neighbouring 
authorities that had sixth form colleges found it more difficult.  It was noted 
that secondary schools had not indicated that attracting quality teachers as 
an issue. 

 Members emphasised the achievements in school sixth forms.
 A detailed risk assessment should be carried out on recruitment and 

retention of teachers before the proposals are implemented.  Gifted 
teachers wanted to see their work across the age range.  

 Young people matured at different rates and some would spend a 
considerable time settling in to sixth form colleges and would miss 
continuity of progression.

 Mixed provision was what was needed.
 Mixed provision was the way forward.  Successful sixth forms and sixth 

form colleges would give pupils wider access to vocational and academic 
provision.  In response it was noted that there was a need to strengthen 
vocational provision and provide programmes of learning for the wider 
economy of the district and beyond.

 Officers took on board the comments on the need for a mixed economy 
and inspirational teachers.  In Bradford there would be 3 new post 16 free 
schools.  Decisions on free school submissions were made by the 
Department for Education.  The local authority was consulted but had no 



6

control over the decisions.
 With reference to the Bradford school sixth forms with less than 250 

students listed in appendix 3, members would be provided with information 
and analysis of the number of subjects offered, the drop out rate and 
qualifications achieved.

 There was a need to consider all children including those with special 
needs.

 The location of New College Bradford was questioned.
 A member raised the issue of transport costs for pupils with special needs 

and stressed that they were very vulnerable to change.
 In response to a question about who was funding the new colleges it was 

confirmed that funding for new free schools was through the Department 
for Education and although the Local Authority was asked for it’s views on 
the proposals it was not involved in the decision making.

 It was stressed that the authority was not asking any sixth form to close but 
requesting schools to look at provision, given the funding arrangements.  
The authority was not making any judgement on any sixth form and the 
future of sixth forms was up to the school not the Local Authority.  No 
assessment on the quality of teaching and learning in Bradford was being 
made.  The authority wanted to see more mixed provision with larger 
providers as part of the mix.  There were increased demographic 
pressures on 11 to 16 year old places.  It was stressed that the council was 
not making any suggestions on the future of any sixth form but it was about 
widening the offer.

 Why had it been decided that sixth forms with less than 250 were not 
viable?  The figure had been produced by school and college leaders and 
was recognised by the Department for Education on the efficiency of the 
use of finances.

 There was a need to look at the bigger picture and what this would mean 
for pupils over the next 20 years.  

Resolved-

(1) That the Committee note the contents of the report and express 
concerns about bullet points 1 and 4 of paragraph 9.1 of Document 
“K”.

(2) That the Committee asks that careful consideration be given to 
recruitment and retention of teachers in all sectors.

(3) That consideration be given to the better use of the time between 
finishing GCSEs and starting A levels to assist with pupil’s transition.

(4) That  members of the Committee be sent information showing the 
outcomes and achievements of secondary schools across the district 
in 6th form.

(5) That Helena Blair (Queens College Cambridge) be requested to 



7

submit a copy of her findings on expanding the opportunities for 
young people of the Bradford District.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

45.  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE POST 
OFSTED ACTION PLAN

Bradford Council’s Local Authority’s arrangements for school improvement were 
inspected by Ofsted between 15 and 19 June 2015. Following the publication of 
the report, in the form of a letter, on 21 August, an action plan was developed to 
address the issues raised in the report. The plan was submitted to Ofsted on 28 
September and a response was received on 26 October. This led to some minor 
revisions to the final plan.

The report of the Deputy Director, Education, Employment and Skills  (Document 
“L”) provided an update on the continued delivery of the action plan throughout 
the academic year 2015/16, and the next steps in revising the plan. Information 
on the post-Ofsted Action Plan was previously provided to the Children’s Services 
O&S meeting on 12 January 2016.

In response to a request it was agreed that the key themes set out in Appendix A 
to Document “L” could include who was responsible for each theme.

The Deputy Director Education, Employment and Skills noted the changes to the 
education landscape since the Ofsted inspection and conjectured about what 
Ofsted would look at if the inspection had taken place now. 

In response to a member question it was noted that the Regional Schools 
Commissioner was accountable to the Minister of Education and that Multi 
Academy Trust’s were subject to Ofsted inspection.  It was noted that there was 
an expectation that where academies were identified as requiring improvement 
the Multi Academy Trust would undertake the improvement, rather than the 
school receiving regional support.

Resolved-

That the information provided in Document “L” be noted and that officers 
be thanked for the work undertaken.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

46.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 



8

PROGRAMME 2016/17

Resolved-

That the 2016/17 Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

ACTION: Overview & Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


